

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
EASTERN DIVISION

CTM HOLDINGS, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; THE NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; TERRY COSBY, in his official capacity as Chief of the Natural Resources Conservation Service; and JON HUBBERT, in his official capacity as Iowa State Conservationist,

Defendants,

IOWA FARMERS UNION, IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, FOOD & WATER WATCH, and DAKOTA RURAL ACTION,

Intervenors.

Case No. 24-CV-02016-CJW-MAR

**INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND/OR DISMISSAL**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”) 56, FRCP 12(b)(1), Local Rule (“LR”) 56, and LR 7(d), Intervenors Iowa Farmers Union, Iowa Environmental Council, Food & Water Watch, and Dakota Rural Action, by and through undersigned counsel, submit the following Brief in Support of Intervenors’ Motion for Summary Judgment and/or Dismissal. Pursuant to LR 56(a), Intervenors incorporate the contemporaneously filed Statement of Materials Facts and Appendix in Support of this Motion.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Legal and Factual Background .....	2
III.	Legal Standard .....	3
	A. Summary Judgment .....	3
	B. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1).....	3
IV.	Argument .....	3
	A. The case must be dismissed because Plaintiff lacks standing.....	3
	i. Plaintiff does not have standing because the record demonstrates that Plaintiff has not suffered, and will not suffer, any injury-in-fact.....	4
	ii. Plaintiff cannot assert a claim on its tenant’s behalf.....	6
	B. Claim-specific jurisdictional failures also require dismissal. ....	7
	i. Plaintiff has not asserted a federal cause of action for its constitutional claims (Claims I–III).....	7
	1. Section 1983 does not support claims against federal defendants.....	8
	2. The Declaratory Judgment Act does not provide a standalone cause of action, only a remedy.....	9
	3. The Farm Bill does not grant a private right of action.....	9
	4. The APA does not provide a cause of action against Congress.....	9
	C. Plaintiff’s claims all fail on the merits.....	11
	i. Claim I fails because Swampbuster is a valid exercise of Congress’s spending power. 11	
	ii. Claim II fails because Swampbuster does not impose “unconstitutional conditions.” ..	12
	iii. Claim III fails because Swampbuster is not a taking of private land. ....	13
	iv. Claims IV and V fail for lack of jurisdiction and on the merits. ....	15
	1. Claims IV and V should be dismissed because Plaintiff failed to exhaust its administrative remedies. ....	15
	2. The Swampbuster regulations do not exceed USDA’s authority. ....	16
V.	Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abram v. Dept. of Agric.*, No. 98-3256, 1999 WL 793536 (8th Cir. Sept. 27, 1999)..... 8

*Ballanger v. Johanns*, 495 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 19

*Bartlett v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 716 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*Bedford v. Doe*, 880 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 3

*Camfield Tires, Inc. v. Michelin Tire Corp.*, 719 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 6

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*, 594 U.S. 139 (2021) ..... 13

*Cf. Horne v. Department of Agriculture*, 576 U.S. 351 (2015) ..... 13

*Cross v. Fox*, 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 5, 7, 9

*Davis v. United States*, 439 F.2d 1118 (8th Cir. 1971)..... 8

*Def. of Wildlife v. Adm’r, E.P.A.*, 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 10

*Dennis v. Higgins*, 498 U.S. 439 (1991) ..... 12

*Dep’t of Agric.*, 609 F. Supp. 3d 769 (D.S.D. 2022), *aff’d*, 68 F.4th 372 (8th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Foster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 144 S. Ct. 2707 (2024) . 17

*DeVillier v. Texas*, 601 U.S. 285 (2024)..... 7

*Egbert v. Boule*, 596 U.S. 482 (2022)..... 7

*First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Harrison, Ark. v. Anderson*, 681 F.2d 528 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 9

*Fullilove v. Klutznick*, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) ..... 11

*Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP*, No. 18-CV-3073-CJW-MAR, 2019 WL 5586565 (N.D. Iowa July 1, 2019)..... 9

*Glow In One Mini Golf, LLC v. Walz*, 37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 4, 5

*Great Rivers Habitat All. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency*, 615 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 7, 15, 16

*Gunn v. USDA*, 118 F.3d 1233 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 18, 19

*Hause v. City of Fayetteville*, No. 5:24-cv-5143, 2024 WL 5177512 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 19, 2024) ..... 14

*Hawse v. Page*, 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 3, 10

*Hodak v. City of St. Peters*, 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 6

*Horn Farms v. Johanns*, 397 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 11, 12

*Jones v. U.S.*, 16 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 8

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*, 603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

*Moss v. United States*, 895 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 3

*Ortega v. Schramm*, 922 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 8

*Penn. Central Transp. Co. v. New York City*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 14

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 14

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 6

*South Dakota v. Dole*, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 11

<i>Tahoe Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	11
<i>United States v. Dierckman</i> , 201 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Voigt v. U.S. EPA</i> , 46 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	5

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15
7 U.S.C. § 6912(e) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 3801.....	9
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(7)(A) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3811(b) .....	9
16 U.S.C. § 3821(a) .....	2, 14
16 U.S.C. § 3821(c)(3).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3821(f).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(3)(B) .....	18
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 3823.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 3846(a) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3811.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3821 et seq.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8

**Other Authorities**

Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, § 1422, 104 Stat. 3359.....	18
--	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	3
-----------------------------	---

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. § 12.2(a).....	2, 19
7 C.F.R. § 12.30(c)(6).....	17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12
